

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

Defendant-Respondent.

And

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, and
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Real Parties in Interest, and Respondents.

Case No. E076778

JOINT RESPONDENTS' BRIEF (FOR REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST)

San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. CIVDS1930054
Honorable Dwight W. Moore, Judge.

JASON ANDERSON
District Attorney for San Bernardino Co.
MARK A. VOS (SBN 190169)
Deputy District Attorney
Appellate Services Unit
303 West Third St.
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0511
Telephone: (909) 382-7758
Fax: (909) 748-1376
Email: mvos@sbcda.org

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and
Respondent, District Attorney.

MICHELLE D. BLAKEMORE
County Counsel for San Bernardino Co.
MILES KOWALSKI (SBN 257269)
Deputy County Counsel
Office of County Counsel
Counsel for the Sheriff
385 N. Arrowhead Ave.
San Bernardino, CA 92415
Telephone: (909) 387-3407
Fax: (909) 387-4381
Email: mkowalski@sbcasd.org

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and
Respondent, the Sheriff.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 6

BACKGROUND FACTS AND CASE HISTORY 6

 A. Detailed background. 6

 B. The Hearing and ruling..... 10

 1. The specific warrant affidavits. 10

 2. The trial court’s principal ruling: by findings of strict scrutiny, the court held that the warrant affidavits ought to remain sealed indefinitely. 11

 3. Other issues addressed. 14

 C. A Note of clarity regarding EFF’s appeal..... 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. The standard of review depends on the ground for each applicable right of access. 18

II. Because there is no First Amendment right of access to sealed search warrant affidavits, the trial court did not err, and this Court need not review its ruling under the First Amendment review standard. 19

 A. California courts have not declared a First Amendment right of access..... 20

 B. The predominant federal court rule favors the County’s position..... 25

 C. Sister states appear consistent with our position on the First Amendment. 27

 D. Because the *Jackson* case dealt with warrants sealed on different grounds, and because it never analyzed whether there is a First Amendment right of access to sealed warrant materials, it does not control, here. 28

 E. Even if this Court concludes the public has a First Amendment right of access to warrant materials sealed under privilege law, it is a qualified right, and the trial court’s sealing order here meets that test. 31

III. Because Rules of Court 2.550 and 2.551 expressly exempt themselves from application to search warrants required to be “kept confidential by law,” and because these Rules of Court merely codify the *qualified* First Amendment right of access, these rules do not provide EFF a right of access to the sealed warrants..... 32

IV. The California Constitution does not provide EFF any greater right of access to search warrants sealed under law than does the First Amendment. 35

V. Search warrants sealed under *Hobbs* and similar codified privileges are exempt from disclosure and any access provided by Penal Code section 1534. The warrants at issue here fall directly under this exemption. Therefore, the trial court did not err on this ground. 36

VI. There is no California precedent recognizing a common law right of access to search warrant affidavits sealed under law, but even if there were, the trial court’s ruling survives because it at least meets the common law test. 38

Conclusion 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alarcon v. Murphy</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 1.....	41
<i>Amelkin v. McClure</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 205 F.3d 293	23
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 886 F.2d 60	27, 28
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> (D.C. Cir. 2003) 331 F.3d 918	23
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 106	35, 40
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 367	39
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	23
<i>Craemer v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App. 216	39
<i>El Vocero v. Puerto Rico</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 147	35
<i>Estate of Hearst</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 777	39
<i>Gilbert v. National Enquirer</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1135.....	35
<i>Guerrero v. Hestrin</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 172.....	22
<i>In re 3628 V Street</i> (2001) 262 Neb. 77, 83-84; 628 N.W.2d 272.....	28
<i>In re Evans</i> (1945) 70 Cal.App.2d 213	13
<i>In re Investigation into Death of Cooper</i> (2009) 200 N.C.App. 180.....	28
<i>In re Merrick V.</i> (2004) 122 Cal. App. 4th 235	13
<i>In re Providian Credit Card Cases</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 292.....	17
<i>In re Search of Fair Finance</i> (6th Cir. 2012) 692 F.3d 424.....	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Search Warrant for the Secretarial Area Outside the Office of Thomas Gunn</i> (8th Cir. 1988) 855 F.2d 569	27, 28
<i>Jackson</i>	17
<i>KNSD Channels 7/39 v. Superior Ct.</i> (1998) 63 Cal. App. 4th 1200	24
<i>NBC Subsidiary v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178.....	passim
<i>Oiye v. Fox</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1036, 1064); <i>Mercury Interactive Corp. v. Klein</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 60	18
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 471 17, 18, 19, 34	
<i>Pack v. Kings County Human Services Agency</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 821	23
<i>People v. Galland</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 354	39
<i>People v. Hobbs</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 948	passim
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2005) 128 Cal. App. 4th 1009	passim
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 501 (“ <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> ”)	passim
<i>PSC Geothermal Services Co. v. Superior Court, supra</i> , at 1712	20
<i>Rosato v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 190,.....	20
<i>San Bernardino County Dept. of Public Social Services v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 188	23
<i>San Jose Mercury-News v. Municipal Court</i>	35
<i>Sander v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 300.....	40
<i>Saunders v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th Supp. 1.....	39

<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Eberharter</i> (1986) 105 Wash. 2d 144.....	27
<i>Sorenson v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 409	23
<i>Times-Mirror v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 873 F.2d. 1210.....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> (7th Cir. 1989) 879 F.2d 224.....	24
<i>United States v. Mann</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 829 F.2d 849	20

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., section 273	13
Evidence Code section 1040	passim
Evidence Code section 1041	passim
Evidence Code section 1042	passim
Penal Code section 1534.....	passim
Penal Code section 638.52.....	15

Other Authorities

Article I, section 2 of the California Constitution	35
Article I, section 3(b) of the California Constitution	36

Rules

Rules of Court 2.550 & 2.551	passim
------------------------------------	--------

Treatises

<i>Use of Cell-Site Simulators</i> , 33 A.L.R.7th Art. 8, § 19	16
<i>Restricting Public Access to Judicial Records of State Courts</i> , 84 A.L.R.3d 598.....	27
